COMPONENTS
ELECTRONIC
MEGGITT
Meggitt Citec SMD Trimmers Selection Guide
Product
3121
3203
3213

"state of the art" product.
Dimensions
How to Order
Common Part
3121
Orientation
X
X - Terminals
away from
sprocket holes
Resistance Value
The first two digits are
significant figures of
resistance value and
the third one denotes the
number of zeros following
102
Tolerance
P - ± 25%
P
Example
1K : 102
10K : 103
100K : 104
3121 - 2mm
Single Turn
Trimmer
SMD Trimmers
COMPONENTS
ELECTRONIC
MEGGITT
9
Meggitt Citec Elastomer Sealed Trimmer SMD
Key features
Specification
How to Order
tiny 3mm square size •
suited to dip and wave solder •
latest cermet technology •
suitable for solvent washing •
delta terminals prevent solder bridging •
super thin - only 2mm high •
attractively priced •
packed in standard 12mm tape •
2 - 17mNm
Continuous
-20°C to + 85°C
After 10 cycles         R < ± 15%
    R < 5% after 500 hours
For dip and wave solder, prior to adjustment
Electrical
Resistance Range:
Resistance Tolerance:
Temperature Coefficient:
Operating Voltage:
Contact Resistance Variation:
Power Rating:
Effective Electrical Angle:
Mechanical
Rotational Torque:
Mechanical Adjustment:
Environmental
Temperature Range:
Rotational Life:
Load Life:
Sealing:
100R to 1M (1, 2, 5 in each decade)
± 25%
± 250ppm/°C at -20°C to +85°C
15V DC or AC RMS maximum
5% of nominal maximum
0.05 watts at 70°C
260° ± 20°
3mm semi-sealed potentiometer
Packaging:
1000 Pieces (7" Reel)
Please Request Full Data
Sheet F0710
Dimensions
Common Part
Example
1K   :102
10K :103
100K:104
X - Terminals
1 & 3 away
from sprocket
holes
Orientation
X
Resistance Value
The first two digits are
significant figures of
resistance value and
the third one denotes the
number of zeros following
Tolerance
P - ± 25%
3203 102 P
3203 - 3mm
Single Turn
Trimmer

Specification
Elastomer Sealed Trimmer SMD
How To Order
Common Part
3213
Orientation
102
Tolerance
N
X - Terminals
1 & 3 away
from sprocket
holes
X
3213 - 3mm
Single Turn
Trimmer
Auto Adjust
The first two digits are
significant figures of
resistance value and
the third one denotes the
number of zeros following
Resistance Value
Please Request Full Data
Sheet F0713
3mm potentiometer
Electrical
Resistance Range:
Resistance Tolerance:
Temperature Coefficient:
Operating Voltage:
Contact Resistance Variation:
Power Rating:
Effective Electrical Angle:
1K to 1M (1, 2, 5 in each decade)
± 30%
± 500ppm/°C (25°C to 70°C)
± 750ppm/°C (-20°C to 25°C)
50V DC or AC RMS maximum
5% of nominal maximum
0.05W at 50°C
260° ± 20°
Meggitt Citec
� small 3mm square size
� suited to dip and wave solder
� cermet technology
� suited to solvent washing
� delta terminals prevent solder bridging
� designed for auto adjust
� packed in standard 12mm plastic tape
� attractively priced
Example
1K : 102
10K : 103
100K : 104
N - ± 30%
type 3213 series
Consuming just 10.5mm2 of

Specification
Economy Trimmers SMD
How To Order
• tiny 3mm potentiometer
• stable cermet element
• weight of just 0.04 grams
• components marked with value
• delta terminals prevents solder bridging
• super thin only 1.4mm high
• underside adjust version
• packaged in standard 8mm tape
Common Part
3mm open frame potentiometer
Packaging:
2000 Pieces (7" Reel)
Please Request Full Data
Sheet F0716
Meggitt Citec
3130
3130 - 3mm Trimmer
3131 - 3mm Auto Adjust Head
3132 - 3mm Underside Adjust
Electrical
Resistance Range:
Resistance Tolerance:
Temperature Coefficient:
Operating Voltage:
Contact Resistance Variation:
Power Rating:
Effective Electrical Angle:
100R to 1M (1, 2, 5 in each decade)
± 25%
± 250ppm/°C
50V DC maximum
5% of nominal maximum
0.1 watts at 70°C
260° ± 20°
Tolerance
P
Resistance Value
102
The first two digits are
significant figures of
resistance value and
the third one denotes the
number of zeros following
Orientation
X
P - ± 25%
X - Terminals
1 & 3 away
from sprocket
holes
Example
1K :102
10K :103
100K :104
type 3130 series
A miniaturised potentiometer,
with a weight of just 40mg and
a height profile of only 1.4mm.
It has been developed
specifically for hand held
equipment, where the design
specifications demand precise
setting and exceptional
reliability.  The 3131 is an auto
adjust version whilst  the 3132
is suited to through board
adjustment.
SMD Trimmers
Mechanical
Rotational Torque:

Specification
Elastomer Sealed Trimmer SMD
How To Order
Common Part
3103
Orientation
102
Tolerance
N
X - Terminals
1 & 3 away
from sprocket
holes
X
3103 - 3mm
single turn
trimmer
The first two digits are
significant figures of
resistance value and
the third one denotes the
number of zeros following
Resistance Value
Please Request Full Data
Sheet F0711
3mm semi-sealed potentiometer - carbon
Electrical
Resistance Range:
Resistance Values:
Resistance Tolerance:
Temperature Coefficient:
Operating Voltage:
Contact Resistance Variation:
Power Rating:
Effective Electrical Angle:
500R to 1M
1, 2, 5 in each decade
± 30%
± 500ppm/°C (25°C to 70°C)
± 750ppm/°C (-20°C to 25°C)
50V DC or AC RMS maximum
5% of nominal maximum
0.05W at 50°C
260° ± 20°
Meggitt Citec
• very competitively priced
• tiny 3mm square size
• latest carbon polymer technology
• suitable for washing
• delta terminals prevent solder bridging
• super thin less than 2mm high
• packed in standard 8mm plastic tape
• integral end stop
Example
1K : 102
10K : 103
100K : 104
N - ± 30%
type 3103 series
The 3103 is the very latest
miniaturised sealed
potentiometer available and the
most cost effective.
Consuming just 10.5mm2 of
board real estate, it has been
developed specifically for new
generation hand held
equipment, where double sided
component placement is often
unavoidable.  These 3mm
devices are only 1.8mm high.
Packaging:
2000 Pieces (7" Reel)

underside adjust versions are
available.
How to Order
P
ToleranceResistance Value
102
Common Part
3150
Orientation
X
The first two digits are
significant figures of
resistance value and
the third one denotes the
number of zeros following
P - ± 25%
Example
1K : 102
10K : 103
100K : 104
SMD Trimmers
Mechanical
Rotational Torque:
Mechanical Adjustment:
2 - 25mNm
Continuous
- 20°C to + 85°C
20 cycles       R < 15%
    R < 5% after 1000 hours
230°C 10 seconds,   240°C 5 seconds
Environmental
Temperature Range:
Rotational Life:
Load Life:
Soldering Heat:
Dimensions
3150 - 3 Terminals delta top
           adjust
3155 - 3 Terminals in line
           underside adjust
X -  terminals away
from sprocket holes
31553150
TYPE 3142 SERIES
SMD Economy Trimmers
SALES ACTION DESK
FAX: (01793 611777)
TEL: (01793 611666)
COMPONENTS
ELECTRONIC
MEGGITT
STABLE CERMET ELEMENT
0.15W POWER RATING
SUITED TO AUTO PLACEMENT
PACKED IN STANDARD 12mm TAPE
TEMPERATURE RANGE -25°C TO +85°C
EXCELLENT VACUUM PICKUP ON ROTOR
MEGGITT CITEC
KEY FEATURES
LOG No  FO714 ISSUE 5 4 Pages             10-99
POTENTIOMETERS
INDUCTORS,
SURFACE MOUNT DEVICES
SWITCHES, NETWORKS
ENCODERS, SENSORS
MEGGITT CITEC
A range of small single turn trimmers suited to reflow
soldering and attractively priced for volume application.
The 3142 is supplied on 12mm tape on 180mm diameter
reels.    This product is long established, having an excellent
reputation for long term stability.  It is readily available
from our network of distributors.
HEIGHT PROFILE OF JUST 2.4mm FROM BOARD

SPECIFICATION
PACKAGING (TAPE)
HOW TO ORDER
TOLERANCETOLERANCETOLERANCETOLERANCETOLERANCEORIENTORIENTORIENTORIENTORIENTAAAAATIONTIONTIONTIONTION
The first two digits areThe first two digits areThe first two digits areThe first two digits areThe first two digits are
siginficant figures ofsiginficant figures ofsiginficant figures ofsiginficant figures ofsiginficant figures of
resistance value andresistance value andresistance value andresistance value andresistance value and
the third one denotes thethe third one denotes thethe third one denotes thethe third one denotes thethe third one denotes the
number of zeros followingnumber of zeros followingnumber of zeros followingnumber of zeros followingnumber of zeros following
W - TW - TW - TW - TW - Terminals towardserminals towardserminals towardserminals towardserminals towards
sprocket holes (1 & 3)sprocket holes (1 & 3)sprocket holes (1 & 3)sprocket holes (1 & 3)sprocket holes (1 & 3)
RESISTRESISTRESISTRESISTRESISTANCE VANCE VANCE VANCE VANCE VALUEALUEALUEALUEALUE
P - 25%P - 25%P - 25%P - 25%P - 25%3142 - 3 T3142 - 3 T3142 - 3 T3142 - 3 T3142 - 3 Terminalserminalserminalserminalserminals
COMMON PCOMMON PCOMMON PCOMMON PCOMMON PARTARTARTARTART
WWWWW 10210210210210231423142314231423142 PPPPP
SUBSTRATE LAYOUT
PACKAGING (REEL)
Example.Example.Example.Example.Example.
100R : 101100R : 101100R : 101100R : 101100R : 101
1K : 1021K : 1021K : 1021K : 1021K : 102
10K : 10310K : 10310K : 10310K : 10310K : 103
100K : 104100K : 104100K : 104100K : 104100K : 104
1M0 : 1051M0 : 1051M0 : 1051M0 : 1051M0 : 105
TYPE 3142 SERIES  (Page 3 of 4)
To meet EIA 481
IEC 286 PT3
Direction of Feed
N.B.
Orientation of Terminals 1 & 3
towards sprocket holes
Tolerances unless specified: ±0.5
If soldering is repeated, please note that the allowance time is the accumulated time.
Solder: Co Crystalized solder
Flux: Rosin Flux
The following conditions must be strictly obeyed when using a soldering iron.
Soldering Iron: 20W maximum
Tip Temperature: 280°C maximum
Soldering Time: 5 seconds maximum
The following conditions must be strictly obeyed when using a soldering iron for
rework.
Solder Iron: 20W maximum
Trip Temperature: 280°C maximum (To be used only once)
Soldering Time: 3 seconds maximum
Be careful not to cause excessive force to the potentiometer after mounting.
Reduce effects of solder temperature and time as much as possible by giving maximum
allowable pre-heating.
After soldering, use cleaning solvents such as chlorosen or dyefreon.
CAUTION ON
SOLDERING
CLEANING
CONDITIONS
SOLDERING
WITH IRON
REFLOW SOLDERING
NO PRE-HEAT
SOLDERING
CONDITIONS
APPLICATION NOTES
REFLOW SOLDERING
RECOMMENDED
To prevent damage to the electrode, be sure to observe the following cautions for storage.
Store in 40°C maximum abient temperature and 70°C maximum ambient RH
For maximum possible shelf life do not disturb polythene sleeve until you are ready to
use potentiometers
Store where there are no harmful gasses containing sulphur or chlorine
STORAGE
TYPE 3142 SERIES  (Page 4 of 4)

SPECIFICATION (cont...)
PACKAGING (TAPE)
HOW TO ORDER
TOLERANCETOLERANCETOLERANCETOLERANCETOLERANCEORIENTORIENTORIENTORIENTORIENTAAAAATIONTIONTIONTIONTION
The first two digits are
siginficant figures of
resistance value and
the third one denotes the
number of zeros following
W - Terminals towards
sprocket holes (1 & 3)
RESISTRESISTRESISTRESISTRESISTANCE VANCE VANCE VANCE VANCE VALUEALUEALUEALUEALUE
P - 25%
3165 - 3 Terminals
3166 - 2 Terminals
COMMON PCOMMON PCOMMON PCOMMON PCOMMON PARTARTARTARTART
WWWWW 10210210210210231653165316531653165 PPPPP
SUBSTRATE LAYOUT
PACKAGING (REEL)
Example.
100R : 101
1K : 102
10K : 103
100K : 104
1M0 : 105
TYPE 3165 SERIES    (Page 3 of 4)
To meet EIA 481
IEC 286 PT3
Tape Width
12mm
A Max.
330
B* Min.
1.5
C
13+0.5
- 0.2
D* Min.
20.2
N Min.
50.0
W1
12.4+2.0
W2 Max
18.4
W3 Min/Max
11.9/15.4- 0.0
N.B.
Orientation of Terminals 1 & 3
towards sprocket holes
Tape
Width
12mm
D0
1.5 +0.10
E1
1.75±0.10
P0
4.0±0.10
P2
2.0±0.05
S1
min
0.6
T
max
0.6
T1
max
0.1- 0.20
P1
8.0±0.10

M - ± 20%
K - ± 10%
HOW TO ORDER
3315 STYLE
SUBSTRATE LAYOUT
3315/3315P  J Hook Style
COMMON PCOMMON PCOMMON PCOMMON PCOMMON PARTARTARTARTART
3315 - Metal Case J Hook
3315P - Plastic Case J Lead
3316 - Metal Case Gull Wing
3316P - Plastic Case Gull Wing
3317 - Side Adjust
33153315331533153315
3316/3316P Gull Wing Terminals
3317 Style
TYPE 3315 SERIES Page 3 of 4
130°C, 10 sec
260°C
10 seconds recommended
130°C to 160°C
Tm = 183.3°C
Tp < 240°C
tm < 10 seconds recommended
200
100
0
Soldering
Pre-Heating
(in air)
Gradual Cooling
(in air)
230°C
60 Sec. Min. 20 Sec. Max.
T
E